UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1807

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Mary
2	Burton.
3	WHEREAS, Mary Burton was born in Bath County on March 6, 1922, the
4	cherished daughter of the late Noah and Estella Smith; and
5	WHEREAS, a graduate of the University of Kentucky, Mary Burton owned and
6	operated the Harrodsburg Dish Barn for 51 years and proudly served on the Harrodsburg
7	Board of Education and the Haggin Memorial Hospital Board for many years; and
8	WHEREAS, Mary Burton was a longtime member of the Harrodsburg Christian
9	Church and the Progressive Homemakers Club; and
10	WHEREAS, Mary Burton departed this earthly life on February 9, 2017, leaving her
11	family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
12	WHEREAS, Mary Burton was preceded in death by her husband, Hunter Burton;
13	grandson, Noah Burton, and brother, Richard Smith. She is survived by her daughters,
14	Mary Sue (David) Burton Duhe, Ann Hunter (Terry Sutherland) Burton, and Louise
15	(Harry) Burton Bush; son, Ed (Pam) Burton; sister, Dortha Oatts; brother, Hissel Smith;
16	grandchildren, Alyssa Duhe, Hunter Burton, Michelle Oakley, and Takken Bush; and a
17	host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence
18	in their lives;
19	NOW, THEREFORE,
20	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
21	Kentucky:
22	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
23	sympathy upon the passing of Mary Burton, and extend heartfelt condolences to her

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Mary Burton.

family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

24

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

BR180700.100 - 1807 - XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1807

1 Resolution to Senator Tom Buford for delivery to the family.